Attorney Matter No. 17455599

R MODIFIED Form PTO-1595 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102864315 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ring Industrial Group, L.P. (f/k/a EZflow, L.P.) Randall J. Houck 705 Standish Drive 10.1807 St. Augustine, FL 32086 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date: October 4, 2004 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,277,280 ☐ Yes Ø No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): SUGHRUE MION, PLLC \$40.00 ☑ Enclosed. WASHINGTON OFFICE Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. 23373 The USPTO is directed and authorized to charge all required CUSTOMER NUMBER fees, except for the Issue Fee and the Publication Fee, to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. Please also credit any overpayments to said Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account Number: 19-4880 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 18, 2004 Raja Saliba Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MAL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office D/2004 DBYRNE 00000119 6277280

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

40.00 DP

AC:8021

**PATENT ASSIGNMENT** 

This Assignment is executed, effective as of January 1, 2004, by Ring

Industrial Group, L.P. ("RING"), a limited partnership organized under the laws of

the State of Tennessee and whose address is 65 Industrial Park, Oakland,

Tennessee 38060, in favor of Randall J. Houck, who resides at St. Augustine,

Florida ("HOUCK").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EZflow, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership ("EZFLOW")

purchased from HOUCK all right, title, and interest in United States Patent

Application S.N. 09/346473 filed July 1, 1999 for "Septic Tank Filtering Apparatus"

and Method" (Bio-Boxer) now United States Patent 6277280 B1 (the "PATENT")

issued on August 21, 2000 by way of an Asset Purchase Agreement dated

March 13, 2000 and a Restricted Assignment by Randall J. Houck of "Bio Boxer"

Patent Rights dated March 15, 2000.

WHEREAS, EZFLOW and HOUCK entered into a Non-Compete

Agreement on March 15, 2000 which pertains to the Patent, among other

matters.

WHEREAS, EZflow, L.P. has changed its name to Ring Industrial Group,

L.P. ("RING") and RING retained all the assets of EZflow including the rights to

the Patent.

PATENT

REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0022

NOW, THEREFORE,

- 1. RING hereby reassigns all right, title, and interest in the PATENT, together with the invention or innovations shown therein, and any reissues thereof to HOUCK subject to the terms of the Non-Compete Agreement.
- 2. RING reserves a non-exclusive license without license change to sell and market the Bio Boxer products pursuant to Section 2.4(d) of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

RING INDUSTRIAL GROUP, L.P.

By: RING CORPORATION

Dennis W. Koerner, President-Ring Industrial Group Operations

Date: October 4th, 2004

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF FAYETTE

Before me, a Notary Public of the state and county mentioned, personally appeared Dennis W. Koerner, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who, upon oath, acknowledged such person to be president (or other officer authorized to execute the instrument) of Ring Corporation, the General Partner of Ring Industrial Group, L.P., the within named bargainor, and that such president or officer, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by personally signing the name of the corporation as General Partner.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 2004.

day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 10/18/2004